

TO:

POLICY:

BOARD REPORT

Chair and Directors

7200 36 01

File No:

				1855 04	
SUBJECT:		Electoral Area F Community Community Hall Upgrades	y Works Fund –	Scotch Creek	
DESCRIPTION		Report from Darcy Mooney, M March 11, 2019. Authorization monies from the Electoral Area Creek Community Hall.	n to access the C	Community Worl	ks Fund
RECOMMENDA #1:		THAT: in accordance with Policy No. F-3 "Community Works Fund - Expenditure of Monies" access to the Community Works Fund be approved for up to \$65,000 plus applicable taxes from the Electoral Area F Community Works Fund allocation for upgrades to the Scotch Creek Community Hall;			
		AND THAT: the Board empowe an agreement with High Imp electronic sign and related com Hall for a total cost not to exce	pact Signs and Inponents at the Se	Designs to pro- cotch Creek Con	vide an nmunity
SHORT SUMMA	ARY:				
2013, the CSRD of user groups. The are very poor an Director is also in	completed a recompleted a reco	y Hall is attached to the Scotch number of interior renovations to been informed and has observed ions of sound make it difficult for upgrading the street front signal blem of poor acoustics and has	to allow for the fact d that the acoust for the facility use ge to a modernize	cility to be rente ics in the comm irs. The Elector ed sign with LEC	d to local unity hall al Area F display.
VOTING:	Unweighted Corporate		Veighted 🖂 Corporate	Stakeholder (Weighted)	
BACKGROUND:	<u> </u>				
Staff recently coreverberations at the necessary wo construct and instance.	onsulted with the Scotch ork. A local stall a new el	h an acoustic engineer who Creek Community Hall. A local sign supplier has provided a fav lectronic informational sign adja to commence once Board appro	l contractor has to vourable design a acent to the boul	peen retained to and cost specific	conduct ations to

Policy No. F-3 "Community Works Fund - Expenditure of Monies" states that the expenditure of monies from the Community Works Fund will be approved by the Board.

In accordance with Policy F-32 "Procurement of Goods and Services" Board authorization must be obtained for any sole sourced contract award over \$10,000.

FINANCIAL:

Funds will be allocated from the Electoral Area F Community Works Fund allocation. The Electoral Area F Director has provided support for this initiative.

The balance of the Area F Community Works Fund (Gas Tax) at February 28, 2019 is approximately \$311,000 after all previously approved commitments. The 2019 distribution is included in the above amount. Expenditure of the funds will be in accordance with the 2014-2024 Agreement between the UBCM and CSRD, dated July 7, 2014.

KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS:

As per Policy No. F-3 "Electoral Area Community Works Fund - Expenditure of Monies" authorization to expend monies from the Community Works Fund must be approved by the Board. Upon Board approval, the work will be initiated to the electronic information sign and to the acoustics improvements.

DESIRED OUTCOMES:

The Board will endorse the recommendation.

BOARD'S OPTIONS:

- 1. Endorse the Recommendation.
- 2. Deny the Recommendation.
- 3. Defer.
- 4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board.

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	Scotch Creek Fire Hall CWF Upgrades.docx
Attachments:	
Final Approval Date:	Mar 12, 2019

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:



Darcy Mooney - Mar 12, 2019 - 1:38 PM



Lynda Shykora - Mar 12, 2019 - 2:16 PM

Charles Hamilton - Mar 12, 2019 - 4:29 PM